
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
20 January 2016 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

5 Tamworth BC Audit and Governance Committee Update Paper (Pages 11 - 
28) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

6 Internal Audit Annual Report/Quarterly Report 2015/16 Quarter 3 (Pages 29 - 
44) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

7 Risk Management Update Report (Pages 45 - 54) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

8 Fraud & Corruption Update Report (Pages 55 - 70) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

9 Quarterly RIPA Report January 2016 (Pages 71 - 74) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 
 

10 Updated RIPA Policy (Pages 75 - 122) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council)  
 

11 Standards Allegation Complaint (Pages 123 - 126) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council) 
 

12 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 127 - 130) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 



 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Chesworth, J Oates, J Faulkner, J Goodall, S Goodall, K Norchi and 

T Peaple 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29th OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Chesworth (Chair), Councillors J Faulkner, J Goodall, 

S Goodall, K Norchi and T Peaple 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services) and 

Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

 
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeremy Oates 
 

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor K Norchi and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

38 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Head of Internal Audit provided Members with an update of Counter Fraud 
work completed to date during the financial year 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

1 endorsed the Checklist for those Responsible for 
Combating Fraud and Corruption (Appendix 1); 

 
2 approved the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy 

Statement, Strategy and Guidance Notes (Appendix 
2); 

 
3 approved the Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 3); 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

29 October 2015 

 

 

2 
 

and 

 
4 endorsed the Fraud Risk Register Summary 

(Appendix 4) 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor S Goodall) 

 
 

39 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the internal control, risk management and governance framework in the 
2nd Quarter of 2015/16 – and provided members with assurance of the ongoing 
effective operation of an internal audit function and to enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the Quarterly Report 

and had no issues to raise   
 

 (Moved by Councillor T Peaple and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
 

40 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2015/16  

 
The Head of Internal Audit reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1 approved the revised Risk Management Policy and 

Strategy; 

 
2 endorsed the Corporate Risk Register; and  

 
3 endorsed the Risk Management Action Plan 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

41 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  

Page 2



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

29 October 2015 

 

 

3 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Tamworth Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

October 2015 

Cover page 

John Gregory 

Engagement Lead 

T 0121 232 5333 

E  john.gregory@uk.gt.com 

Joan Barnett 

Manager 

T 0121 232 5399 

E  joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com 

Denise Mills 

In-Charge Auditor 

T 0121 232 5306 

E  denise.f.mills@uk.gt.com 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Key messages 3 

Appendices 

A  Summary of reports and audit fees 5 

Contents 

P
age 6



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 3 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Tamwort
[...]
e member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 10



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   

Tamworth Borough Council Audit and 

Governance Committee Update 28 January 

2016

Year ended  31 March 2016

28 January 2016

John Gregory
Director and Engagement Lead
T +44 (0)121 232 5333
E john.gregory@uk.gt.com

Joan Barnett
Manager
T +44 (0)121 232 5399 
E joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com

Denise Mills
In charge auditor
T +44 (0) 121 232 5306
E denise.f.mills@uk.gt.com

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

.

P
age 12



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   33

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 4

Progress at 28 January 2016 5

Emerging issues and developments

Grant Thornton 8

Local government issues 14

Accounting and audit issues 17

P
age 13



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   44

Introduction

This paper provides the Audit and Governance Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  
The paper also includes:
[...]
 where significant risks have been identified
• Evaluation criteria to be applied
• Reporting requirements.

Guidance Note AGN03 is available at https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2015/03/Auditor-Guidance-Note-
03-VFM-Arrangements-Work-09-11-15.pdf

P
age 27



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 28



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28th January 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16 
QUARTER 3 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 3rd quarter of 2015/16 – to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any 
issue it deems appropriate.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local 
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual 
Statement of Accounts.  The AGS is required to reflect the various 
arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation, 
and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit Services on the outcome of service 
reviews.  Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given 
periodically throughout the year to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  
This opinion is given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance 
Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services’ quarterly opinion statement for Oct – Dec 
2015 (Qtr 3) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is 
summarised below. 
 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and 
other sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control 
environment for this quarter is that “reasonable assurance” can be given.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Where significant deficiencies in internal control have been formally identified 
by management, Internal Audit or by external audit or other agencies, 
management have given assurances that these have been or will be resolved 
in an appropriate manner.  Such cases will continue to be monitored.  Internal 
Audit’s opinion is one of the sources of assurance for the Annual Governance 
Statement which is statutorily required to be presented with the annual 
Statement of Accounts.   
 
Specific Issues 
 
No specific issues have been highlighted through the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit during 2015/16. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
Failure to report would lead to non-compliance with the requirements of the 
Annual Governance Statement and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendi
[...]

1415 IT IC 15 Firewall procedures  Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 

1415 Xpress 2.01 Change 

Management & Development Plan 
 Medium Priority 

 
Reliance on 3rd Party - Internal 

1415 Xpress 3.01 Service Reviews 

and Support 
 Medium Priority 

 
Other Higher Priorities 

 

  

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28th January 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2015/16 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: 
 

1 Endorses the Corporate Risk Register 2015/16, and 

2 Endorses the Risk Management Action Plan 2015/16 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management.  Corporate 
risks are identified and managed and monitored by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis. Corporate risks have been assigned to relevant 
members of the Corporate Management Team. Through regular review, risks may be 
added or removed from the Corporate Risk Register.  The Corporate Risk Register is 
attached as Appendix 1 for information. 
 
Work is continually completed by Internal Audit with Service Units to ensure that the 
operational risk register entries are aligned to the corporate risks.  This will also 
identify areas where operational risk registers need to be updated to ensure that 
operationally, the corporate risks are managed.  The Risk Management Action Plan 
for 2015/16 is attached as Appendix 2 and shows status to date.   
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



BACKGROUND INFORMATI
[...]
gnificant-unlikely 08-Jan-2016 

Safeguarding Children 

& Vulnerable Adults 

Failure to safeguard children and 

vulnerable adults  
 12 serious - very likely  9 serious-likely 08-Jan-2016 

Sale of land for housing 

- Amington 

Cabinet selected to redevelop the 

Golf Course for housing following 

the in-depth options appraisal. 

Prior to this, Cabinet approved the 

closure of the course in October 

2014. The project to redevelop the 

site is ongoing and a number of 

technical studies are being 

finalised. Outline planning 

permission approved 4 August 

2015 – site to be marketed by 

September 2015.  

 12 serious - very likely  6 serious-unlikely 08-Jan-2016 

Inability to manage the 

impact corporately of 

the Government 

Austerity measures and 

new legislative 

requirements 

Inability to manage the impact 

corporately of the Government 

Austerity measures and new 

legislative requirements  

 16 major - very likely  8 major - unlikely 08-Jan-2016 

Elections Parliamentary & Local Elections 

2016  
 9 serious-likely  4 significant-unlikely 08-Jan-2016 

P
age 52



3 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
28th January 2016 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

 
 

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with an update of Counter Fraud work completed to date 
during the financial year 2015/16. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1 Considers this report and raises any issue it deems appropriate, 

2 Endorses the Fraud Risk Register Summary (Appendix 1), and 

3 Endorses the assessment against the Code of Practice on 
Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (Appendix 2). 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
The abolition of the National Fraud Authority in 2014 and the closure of the 
Audit Commission in 2015 saw professional counter fraud bodies, institutes 
and other concerned stakeholders from across the pu
[...]
unt claims and one fraudulent Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme claim.  Whilst the monetary value for these cases is known, the total 
fraud identified will be reported to this Committee at year end following 
appropriate guidance on the correct multiplier to apply to each type of case so 
that the outcomes can be correctly reported.   
 
 
In accordance with good practice, we have measured ourselves against the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud & Corruption.  
Compliance with the Code of Practice is not mandatory.  The Code of Practice 
identifies eighteen actions that are required to manage the risk of fraud.  Of 
these eighteen actions, fifteen are complete.  The areas requiring further 
action are the estimation of fraud loss for which we need to follow appropriate 
guidance on the correct multiplier to apply to each type of case so that 
outcomes can be correctly reported; the adoption of a Data & Intelligence 
Sharing Protocol to be completed by the Director – Technology & Corporate 
Programmes; and the completion of an Annual Report both of which are due 
at the end of the financial year.  The assessment against the Code of Practice 
on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption is attached as Appendix 2.   
 
 
 
RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

Page 56



There is a risk that the Authority will not have sound governance processes in 
place.   
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers ex 234 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1  -  Fraud Risk Register Summary 
Appendix 2  - Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud & 

Corruption 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Appendix 1 

Fraud Risk Register Summary 

 

Report Type: Risks Report 

Report Author: Angela Struthers 

Generated on: 14 January 2016 
 

 

 

Risk Title Risk Description Gross Risk -  Assessment  Current Risk - Ass
[...]
the 

elements required in a 

Cyber Security Policy  

Reporting - there is a report to the 

governing body at least annually on 

performance against the counter fraud 

workplan from the lead person 

designated in the strategy. 

Conclusions are featured in the 

Annual Governance Report 

Performance against the 

Counter Fraud Plan is 

reported to the Audit & 

Governance Committee and 

a statement included in the 

Annual Governance 

Statement  
 

  

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28 JANUARY 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) conducted an inspection 
into the RIPA policy, procedures, documentation and training on 6 October 
2014 utilised at the Council. The outcome of the inspection was reported to 
Council on 16 December 2014. The recommendations arising from the 
inspection have been implemented and reported back to the OSC.  The policy 
at that time was updated in line with the recommendations of the 
Commissioner and has been published. Training took place on 14 January 
2015 for officers who previously had no RIPA training and for members, with 
refresher training being delivered for those officers previously trained.  The 
feed back from the training has been positive and going forward training for 
RIPA will be added to the Corporate Training Programme. In May 2015 the 
RIPA policy was published on
[...]
 (1) attract a maximum custodial 
sentence of six months or more or (2) relate to the sale of alcohol or tobacco 
products to children. 
There are no risk management or Health and Safety implications. 
 
Sustainability Implications 
The legislation requires the Authority to record and monitor all RIPA 
applications, keep the records up to date and report quarterly to a relevant 
Committee. 
 
Background Information  
 
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 
introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members 
to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert 
surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
 

Page 72



 

 
 
The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the period from the date of the last meeting on 24 September 2015 and from 1 
October 2015 to 31 December 2015. 
 
The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where an investigation 
is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported until the 
authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly period 
there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 
There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
 
 
 Financial year 2015/16 
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
28 JANUARY 2016 

 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000   

ADOPTION OF POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE  
 
This report advises Members of the proposed amendments to the Corporate Policy 
governing the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in light of the new 
requirements introduced by recent legislative change and Home Office Guidance and 
seeks their consideration and recommendations in relation thereto. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee 
 

1. considers the changes to the  RIPA policy on Directed  Surveillance, 
Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) and Acquisition of 
Communications Data, 

2. satisfies itself  that the changes meet the requirements imposed on the  
Council in terms of the legislation and Codes of Practice,  

3. provide comments, as required, and 
4. recommendation of approval to Cabinet and Council . 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers investigating the 
conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action against them. The Council has 
also been given powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) which enable it to carry out Directed Surveillance in certain strict 
circumstances. RIPA provides a legal framework for the control and regulation of 
surveillance and information gathering techniques which public bodies such as 
Tamworth Borough Council have to comply with. These powers have been amended 
and changed in accordance with various pieces of legislation. The last change 
resulted in a revised RIPA Policy being approved by the Council in December 2012.  
The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 now requires that local authority authorisations 
under RIPA for Directed Surveillance or CHIS can only become effective on t
[...]
nts received which alleged 
that a breach of the Code of Conduct  occurred under the local arrangements 
that were put in place to deal with Standards allegations, in terms of the 
Localism Act 2011, by Council on 19 June 2012.  
 
Recommendation 
 

Members are requested to endorse the findings of the contents of the 
report.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
In the year to 31 December 2015 two complaints were lodged. 
 
The first complaint was received following Cabinet on 10 September 2015.- 
Complaint One. 
Complaint One,  was made by one member against another member. In terms 
of the Policy for dealing with complaints of this nature the Monitoring Officer 
invoked the procedure to resolve the issue without resorting to the complaints 
process.  Informal contact was made with the member against whom the 
complaint had been lodged. A resolution was proposed and invoked 
accordingly. The action taken is in accordance with the Arrangements for 
Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 that were 
adopted at Council on 19 June 2012 
 
Complaint One  was dealt with as follows: 
 
On 1 October 2015 the member delivered a full apology for his actions at 
Cabinet which was accepted by the complainant. 
 
 
The second complaint was received at Council on 15 September 2015.- 
Complaint Two. 
Complaint Two,  was made by a member who moved   a motion without 
notice at the Council meeting on 15 September 2015 which comprised a 
complaint against another member. In terms of the Policy for dealing with 
complaints of this nature the Monitoring Officer invoked the procedure to 

Page 123

Agenda Item 11



     

 2

resolve the issue without resorting to the complaints process.  Informal 
contact was made with the member against whom the complaint had been 
lodged. A resolution was proposed and invoked accordingly. The action taken 
is in accordance with the Arrangements for Dealing with Standards 
Allegations under the Localism Act 2011 that were adopted at Council on 19 
June 2012 
 
Complaint Two was dealt with as follows: 
 
On 15 December 2015 the member delivered an apology for his actions at 
Council which was accepted by the complainant. 
 
 
Options Considered 
 
The procedure for dealing with complaints against a Councillor for an alleged 
breach of the Code of Conduct requires the Monitoring Officer to report 
Informal Resolutions to the Audit and Governance Committee for information.  
 
 

Resource Implications 
 

As the matter has been resolved using the informal resolution process the 
resources utilised have been totally contained with the corporate core cost 
centre.  
 
Legal/Risk Implications 
 
Without a process to deal with complaints of this nature against members the 
authority would be operating ultra vires and risk legal action and/or damage to 
reputation. The cost in financial terms could be significant.  
 
 
Sustainability Implications 
 

The process and policy for dealing with complaints of this nature provides as 
robust a system as possible in the current legislative climate. The process and 
policy is kept under review and amended in line with Council protocols. 
 
 
Background Information 
 
Since the establishment of the new arrangements from June 2012 I can 
confirm that the system adopted in relation to Standards allegations has 
operated satisfactorily and high standards of conduct are being maintained in 
the authority.  The legislation does not give the Council any powers to impose 
sanctions, such as suspension or requirements for training or an apology, on 
members in relation to a breach of conduct. Accordingly, where a failure to 
comply with the Code of Conduct is found, the range of sanctions which the 
authority can take in respect of the member is limited and must be directed to 

Page 124



     

 3

securing the continuing ability of the authority to systematically discharge its 
functions effectively, rather than “punishing” the member concerned. 
 
 

Report Author 
 

[...]
RIPA Quarterly Report March 
 

Solicitor to the 
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

9 Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators  

March Executive Director 
Corporate 
Services 

 

 
   
Portfolio Holder CS - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services & Assets 
 

P
age 130


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	5 Tamworth BC Audit and Governance Committee Update Paper
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report/Quarterly Report 2015/16 Quarter 3
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance Report 2015/16 Quarter 3
	Appendix 2 Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2015/16 Quarter 3
	Appendix 3 Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2015/16 Quarter 3

	7 Risk Management Update Report
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Action Plan
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register

	8 Fraud & Corruption Update Report
	Appendix 1 Fraud Risk Register Summary
	Appendix 2 Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud & Corruption

	9 Quarterly RIPA Report January 2016
	10 Updated RIPA Policy
	Appendix 1 Updated RIPA Policy

	11 Standards Allegation Complaint
	12 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 28th JANUARY 2016 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J Chesworth (Chair), J Oates (Vice-Chair), J Faulkner, 

J Goodall, S Goodall, K Norchi and T Peaple 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane 

Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  Joan Barnett of Grant Thornton 

 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies 
 

43 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

45 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15  

 
The Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was 
considered 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorsed the Annual 

Audit Letter for Tamworth Borough Council and thanks 
were given to the officers for their work involved.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth)) 

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 January 2016 

 

 

2 
 

 
46 TAMWORTH BC AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE PAPER  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorsed the Audit 

and Governance Committee update for Tamworth 
Borough Council for year ended 31 March 2016 and 
thanks were given to the officers for their work involved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates ) 

 
 

47 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16 

QUARTER 3  

 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the internal control, risk management and governance framework in the 
3rd quarter of 2015/16 – and provided members with assurance of the ongoing 
effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorsed the Internal 

Audit Annual Report/quarterly report 2015/16. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor T Peaple and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
 

48 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the Risk Management process 
and progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorsed the 

Corporate Risk Register 2015/16 and the Risk 
Management Action Plan 2015/16. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by 

Councillor J Chesworth) 

 
 

49 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Head of Internal Audit Services provided Members with an update of Counter 
Fraud work completed to date during the financial year 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorsed the Fraud 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 January 2016 

 

 

3 
 

Risk Register Summary and the assessment against 
the Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor T Peaple) 

 
 

50 REGULATIONS OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer’s report detailing the Council’s 
Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be taken 
to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the 
Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorsed the quarterly 

RIPA monitoring report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 
Councillor S Goodall) 

 
 

51 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - ADOPTION OF 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE  

 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members of the 
proposed amendments to the Corporate Policy governing the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in light of the new requirements introduced by 
recent legislative change and Home Office Guidance and seeking their 
consideration and recommendations in relation thereto. 
 

RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee 
1 considered the changes to the  RIPA policy on Directed  

Surveillance, Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
(CHIS) and Acquisition of Communications Data, 
 

2 satisfied itself  that the changes meet the requirements 
imposed on the  Council in terms of the legislation and 
Codes of Practice, and 
 

3 recommended approval to Cabinet and Council 
 

 (Moved by Councillor T Peaple and seconded by 
Councillor Faulkner) 

 
 

52 STANDARDS ALLEGATION COMPLAINTS  

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 January 2016 

 

 

4 
 

The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members in relation to 
recent complaints received which alleged that a breach of the Code of Conduct 
occurred under the local arrangements that were put in place to deal with 
Standards allegations, in terms of the Localism Act 2011, by Council on 19 June 
2012 
 
A motion was moved to defer consideration of the report until the next meeting of 
Audit and Governance Committee on 31 March 2016. On a vote being taken 3 
members voted for the motion and 4 voted against the motion. The motion was 
not carried. Councillors J Faulkner and T Peaple dissented. 
 
RESOLVED: Members of the Committee endorsed the findings of the 

content of the report.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth) 

 
 

53 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable 
 

  

 Chair  
 


